

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 2020 CH 04353
	)	
CLEARVIEW AI, INC., a Delaware corporation,	)	
	)	Hon. Pamela Meyerson
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. Clearview Collects Publicly-Available Photographs From New York ..... 3

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Have No Relevant Connection to Illinois..... 4

    C. Clearview’s Voluntary Changes ..... 4

    D. Plaintiffs’ BIPA Claim..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 6

II. Clearview Is Not Subject to Jurisdiction in Illinois..... 6

III. BIPA Does Not Regulate Out-Of-State Conduct..... 10

    A. The BIPA Claim Violates the Extraterritoriality Doctrine ..... 11

    B. Plaintiffs’ Application of BIPA Would Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause..... 13

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claim Is Barred by the First Amendment and Article One Section Four of the Illinois Constitution ..... 16

    A. Clearview Is Engaged in Speech That Is Protected by the First Amendment..... 16

    B. BIPA Is a Content-Based Restriction Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny and Presumptively Unconstitutional ..... 19

    C. As Applied to Clearview, BIPA Is Subject to and Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny ..... 21

    D. BIPA Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad..... 22

V. BIPA Does Not Apply To Clearview’s Use of Photographs..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	14
<i>Avery v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 216 Ill. 2d 100 (2005) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>Bernal v. ADP, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CH-12364, 2019 Ill. Cir. LEXIS 1025 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. Aug. 23, 2019).....	21
<i>Bray v. Lathem Time Co.</i> , No. 19-3157, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53419 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020).....	8
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	7
<i>Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6, 9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Morales</i> , 2017 IL App (1st) 160657-U .....	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6
<i>Doe v. Yesner</i> , No. 3:19-cv-0136-HRH, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150133 (D. Alaska Sept. 4, 2019) .....	18
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	18

<i>Gullen v. Facebook.com, Inc.</i> , No. 15 C 7681, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6958 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2016) .....	8, 9
<i>Hackett v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 10 C 7731, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71063 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2011) .....	12
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	13
<i>In re Estate of Powell</i> , 2014 IL 115997.....	3
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Privacy Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	25
<i>In re Minor</i> , 205 Ill. App. 3d 480 (4th Dist. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Ill. 2d 247 (1992).....	18
<i>J.S.T. Corp. v. Foxconn Interconnect Tech. Ltd.</i> , 965 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Knaus v. Guidry</i> , 389 Ill. App. 3d 804 (1st Dist. 2009) .....	3
<i>Landau v. CNA Fin. Corp.</i> , 381 Ill. App. 3d 61 (1st Dist. 2008) .....	2, 11, 12
<i>Matlin v. Spin Master Corp</i> , 921 F. 3d 701 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Monahan v. CoreMedia AG</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 141303-U .....	4
<i>Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 16 C 10984, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149604 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2017).....	11, 13, 15, 25
<i>Morley-Murphy Co. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.</i> , 142 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Morris v. Halsey Enters. Co.</i> , 379 Ill. App. 3d 574, 579 (1st Dist. 2008).....	6

<i>Mutnick v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , No. 20-512, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144583 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2020) .....	10
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19
<i>Nieman v. VersusLaw, Inc.</i> , 512 F. App’x 635 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Nucci v. Target Corp.</i> , 162 So. 3d 146 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015) .....	18
<i>Old Orchard Urban Ltd. P’ship v. Harry Rosen, Inc.</i> , 389 Ill. App. 3d 58 (1st Dist. 2009) .....	10
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 2019 IL 123910.....	16, 17, 23
<i>People v. DiGuida</i> , 152 Ill. 2d 104 (1992) .....	16
<i>People v. Relerford</i> , 2017 IL 121094.....	19
<i>People v. Sequoia Books, Inc.</i> , 127 Ill. 2d 271 (1989) .....	23
<i>Phillips v. Bally Total Fitness Holding Corp.</i> , 372 Ill. App. 3d 53 (1st Dist. 2007) .....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	19, 21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23
<i>Rivera v. Google, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....	11, 13, 25
<i>Search King, Inc. v. Google Tech., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-02-1457-M, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27193 (W.D. Okla. May 27, 2003).....	17

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Allison</i> , 2017 IL App (4th) 150501-U.....	12
<i>United States v. Caira</i> , 833 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , No. 15-cr-286, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82493 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	23
<i>Valley Air Serv. v. Southaire, Inc.</i> , No. 06 C 782, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32709 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 16, 2009).....	12
<i>Vance v. IBM</i> , 20 C 577, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168610 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 15, 2020).....	16
<i>Vulcan Golf, LLC v. Google Inc.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 752 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....	11, 12
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	7
<i>Zamora v. Lewis</i> , 2019 IL App (1st) 181642, <i>appeal denied</i> , 437 Ill. Dec. 586 (2020) .....	6, 8
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
735 ILCS 5/2-301 .....	3
740 ILCS 14/5.....	25
740 ILCS 14/10.....	3, 19, 24
740 ILCS 14/15.....	passim

740 ILCS 14/25.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A1911, Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019).....14

A9793, Assemb., Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2018).....14

Ill. Const. 1970, Article I, § 4 .....16

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1977).....22

S8547, Senate, Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2018).....14

S1203, Senate, Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2019).....14

First Amendment of the U.S. Constitution ..... passim
